apr

; FALE INSTITUTE
9. {o, A
{ UBRARY' >

ENCAPSIDATION OF NUCLEIC ACIDS BY
CUCUMOVIRUS COAT PROTEINS

BAOSHAN CHEN
MAgSc (South China Agricultural University, CHINA)

Department of Crop Protection
Waite Agricultural Research Institute
The University of Adelaide

South Australia |

Thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide in fulfilment

of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

June, 1991




Summary

Statement

Table of Contents

Acknowledgements

Chapter 1 General Introduction

1.
2.
3.
3.1
3.2
3.3
4.
4.1
4.2
4.3
3.
5.1
5.2
5.3
6.
6.1
6.2
6.3
7.
7.1
7.2

Cucumovirus group

Genome structure of CMV

Physico-chemical properties of cucumovirus virions
Virion structure

Stabilizing force

Distribution of viral genome in the virus particle population
Satellite RNA of cucumoviruses

Structure of satRNA of CMV

Replication and encapsidation

Interaction with helper virus and symptom regulation
Aphid transmission of plant viruses

Relationship between aphids and viruses

Viruses transmitted in nonpersistent manner

Aphid transmission of cucumoviruses

In vitro reassembly of plant viruses

A brief outline

The reassembly of spherical viruses

Application of in vitro assembly

In vivo interactions between RNA viruses
Multi-infection events

Interaction of two viruses in the doubly infected host plants

Scope of this thesis

Chapter 2

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

General Materials and Methods

Materials

Viruses

Clone of CMYV satellite RNA
Plants

Bio-chemicals

Page

viii

=B 0 00 00 N s AR WD DN

— P
W W W

15

17

17
17
17
17
17



1.5
1.6
2
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20

Chapter 3

Miscellaneous chemicals

Water

Methods

Precautions against RNase activity

Virus propagation and purification

Infectivity assay

Isolation of viral RNA from purified virus preparation
Isolation of total RNAs from plant leaf tissues
Separation and purification of satellite and viral RNAs
In vitro transcription of CMYV satellite RNA

Isolation of viral coat proteins

In vitro reassembly

Electrophoresis

cDNA probe preparation

Dot blot, Northern blot, and RNA-cDNA hybridization
358 labelling of TCMV coat protein

Measurement of radioactivity

Electron microscopy

Sedimentation analysis

Spectrophotometry

Densitometry

Aphid transmission

Cross absorption of antiserum to VTAV with TCMV

In vitro Reassembly of Viral Particles

Introduction

Results and discussion

1.
1.1
1.2
1.3
2.
3.
3.1
3.2
4.
4.1
4.2

Preparation of viral coat proteins

LiCl-mediated dissociation of virus particles

LiCl concentrations essential for reassembly

Characteristics of viral coat protein preparations

Preparation of viral RNAs

Viral particle reassembly

Homologous reassembly

Heterologous reassembly

Physico-chemical properties of the reassembled viral particles
Sedimentation properties in sucrose density gradient centrifugation
Infectivity and identities of protein and RNA of

reassembled viral particles

17
17
18
18
18
20
20
20
21
21
23
24
24
25
26
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
29

30

30

30
30
30
30
31
31
31
31
32
32
32

32

ii



4.3
5.

UV absorption spectrum
Serological identity

Conclusion

Chapter 4 In vitro Encapsidation of CMV RNA Species

Introduction

Results and discussion

1. Preparation of TCMYV RNA species and TCMYV coat protein
08 Properties of assembled particles with different RNA contents
2.1  Properties of particles encapsidating RNA 1 or 2

2.2  Properties of particles encapsidating RNA 3

2.3 Properties of particles encapsidating RNA 4

2.4  Properties of particles encapsidating RNAs 3 and 4
Conclusion

Chapter 5 In vitro non specific encapsidation of nucleic acids by

cucumovirus coat proteins

Introduction

Results and discussion

) Encapsidation of host plant total RNAs

2. Encapsidation of yeast transfer RNA

3. Encapsidation of linear and circular RNA molecules

4. Encapsidation of polynucleotides

9 Encapsidation of maize rough dwarf virus RNA

6. Encapsidation of DNA

/8 Minimum and maximum length of nucleotide for encapsidation
8. Competitive encapsidation between VTAV and TMV RNA

9. Reassembly in presence of heparin

Conclusion

Chapter 6 Construction of hybrid capsids containing coat protein

subunits of both VTAV and TCMY in vitro

Introduction

34
35

35

36

36

36
36
36
36
37
37
38

38

40

40

40
40
41
41
42
42
42
42
43
44

45

46

46

iii



Results and discussion

1. Strategy

2. In vitro reassembly

3. Gel immunodiffusion tests and autoradiography
Conclusion

Chapter 7 Transmission of Reassembled Viral Particles by Myzus persicae

Introduction

Results and discussion

1. Some characteristics of the viruses used

28 Establishment of a colony of M. persicae

3. Enhancement of the rate of aphid transmission of VTAV

4 Aphid transmission of reassembled virus particles following
acquisition through membranes

Conclusion

Chapter 8 Comparative Studies on the Encapsidation of CMV Satellite RNA

with VTAYV and TCMYV Coat Proteins

Introduction

Results and discussion

1. In vivo replication and encapsidation of satellite RNA

2.  Encapsidation of 32P-labelled satRNA transcripts in vitro

2.1  The transcripts

2.2  Encapsidation of satRNA transcripts with VTAV
and TCMYV coat proteins

2.3  Encapsidation of the satRNA transcripts in the presence of VTAV
or TCMYV genomic RNAs

3. Encapsidation of native satellite RNA

3.1 Encapsidation by VTAYV coat protein

3.2 Encapsidation by TCMYV coat protein

Conclusion

46
46
46
47
47
48
48
48
48
48
49

51

53

54

54

54
54
55
55

55
56
57
58
58

59

iv



Chapter 9

Transcapsidation and Aphid Transmission of VITMoV and Its Satellite
RNA from Source Plants Co-infected with VTAV or TCMV

Introduction

Results and discussion

1. Co-infection of N. clevelandii with VTMoV and VTAV or TCMV
2. Transmission of VTMoV by M. persicae
3. Transmission of satellite RNA of VIMoV by M. persicae
Conclusion
Chapter 10 General Discussion
1. The reassembly method
2; Possible types of particle in cucumovirus particle population
L Characterisation of cucumovirus encapsidation in vitro
4. Hybrid capsids: biologically significant?
5 Relationship between cucumovirus coat protein and
aphid transmissibility
6. Encapsidation of CMYV satellite RNA
T In vivo transcapsidation: differences between genomic
and satellite RNAs
8. Some general considerations in using viral coat protein genes
in transgenic plants
9. Potential of in vitro transcapsidation
10.  Conclusion
Appendix I
Appendix II
References

60
60
60
60
61
61

61

66
67
70

72
73

74
75
75

77

79
82

83



vi
Summary

An improved method with high efficiency for reassembly of both CMV and TAV was
developed and physico-chemical, serological, and biological analyses showed that the
reassembled particles were indistinguishable from the native viruses.

In vitro reassembly of CMYV (T strain, TCMYV) particles with separated CMV RNA
species demonstrated that four types of particles encapsidating different RNA content were
indistinguishable both in morphology and sedimentation rate in sucrose density gradients from
native TCMV. These particles encapsidated: 1) one molecule of RNA 1; 2) one molecule of
RNA 2; 3) one molecule each of RNAs 3 and 4; and 4) 3-4 molecules of RNA 4, respectively.

When heterologous virus particles were assembled with coat protein from the V strain
of TAV (VTAV) or M strain of CMV (MCMY), all particles were cucumovirus-like,
irrespective of RNAs from tobacco mosaic virus (TMYV), velvet tobacco mottle virus
(VTMoV), galinsoga mosaic virus (GMV), MCMV and VTAV. They were all infectious and
able to induce symptoms characteristic of the encapsidated viral RNAs. The assembled
particles with VTAV coat and TMV RNA sedimented faster than VTAYV in sucrose density
gradient.

Coat proteins of VTAV and TCMYV encapsidated in vitro a range of single-stranded
RNAs or DNAs, which were either linear or circular. The minimum length required for
encapsidation was about 35 but not 20 nucleotides and the maximum length was possibly less
than 7200 nucleotides. Double-stranded RNA and DNA were not encapsidated. The
heterologously assembled particles retained the size of 28-30 nm in diameter. VTAYV coat
protein preferred homologous VTAV RNA to heterologous TMV RNA in competitive
assembly.

Particles with mixed capsid were assembled when coat proteins of VTAV and TCMV
were mixed and assembled with VTAV RNA. These particles reacted with antisera to VTAV
and TCMV.

In experiments to investigate the encapsidation of satellitte RNA in cucumovirus
particles, native B1 satellite RNA (B1 satRNA) of CMV was encapsidated by either VTAV or
TCMYV coat proteins in vitro . The assembled particles were cucumovirus-like and had the
same sedimentation rate as native TCMV. Assembly of 32P-labelled satellite transcripts in the

presence of viral genomic RNAs of VTAV with VTAYV protein showed that satRNA was co-



vii
encapsidated with the viral genomic RNA. The coat protein of TCMYV was better than that of
VTAY in encapsidating satRNA into cucumovirus-like particles.

The aphid transmissibility of VTAV and MCMYV was shown to be determined solely by
the properties of their coat proteins. The non aphid-transmissible viruses, TMV and MCMV
were readily transmitted by the aphid Myzus persicae when their RNAs were encapsidated by
coat protein from the aphid-transmissible VTAV. Conversely, aphids could not transmit
infection with particles reassembled from coat protein of the non aphid-transmissible MCMV,
and RNAs from VTAYV and TMV.

In an experiment done to determine whether the non aphid-transmissible VIMoV could
be transmitted by aphids from plants co-infected with VITMoV and VTAYV, a low rate of
transmission was observed. However, no transmission was found in three other subsequent
experiments conducted. On the other hand, satellitt RNA of VTMoV was transmitted by
aphids in a relatively higher rate when the plants co-infected with VTAV and VTMoV plus its

satellite RNA were used as virus sources.



