



ENCAPSIDATION OF NUCLEIC ACIDS BY CUCUMOVIRUS COAT PROTEINS

BAOSHAN CHEN

MAgSc (South China Agricultural University, CHINA)

Department of Crop Protection

Waite Agricultural Research Institute

The University of Adelaide

South Australia

Thesis submitted to the University of Adelaide in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

June, 1991

Table of Contents

92		Page
Summary		vi
Statement		viii
Acknowled	gements	ix
Chapter 1	General Introduction	1
1.	Cucumovirus group	1
2.	Genome structure of CMV	1
3.	Physico-chemical properties of cucumovirus virions	2
3.1	Virion structure	2
3.2	Stabilizing force	2
3.3	Distribution of viral genome in the virus particle population	3
4.	Satellite RNA of cucumoviruses	4
4.1	Structure of satRNA of CMV	4
4.2	Replication and encapsidation	5
4.3	Interaction with helper virus and symptom regulation	5
5.	Aphid transmission of plant viruses	6
5.1	Relationship between aphids and viruses	6
5.2	Viruses transmitted in nonpersistent manner	7
5.3	Aphid transmission of cucumoviruses	8
6.	In vitro reassembly of plant viruses	8
6.1	A brief outline	8
6.2	The reassembly of spherical viruses	10
6.3	Application of in vitro assembly	11
7.	In vivo interactions between RNA viruses	13
7.1	Multi-infection events	13
7.2	Interaction of two viruses in the doubly infected host plants	13
Scope	e of this thesis	15
Chapter 2	General Materials and Methods	17
1.	Materials	17
1.1	Viruses	17
1.2	Clone of CMV satellite RNA	17
1.3	Plants	17
1 4	Bio-chemicals	17

1.5	Miscellaneous chemicals	17
1.6	Water	17
2.	Methods	18
2.1	Precautions against RNase activity	18
2.2	Virus propagation and purification	18
2.3	Infectivity assay	20
2.4	Isolation of viral RNA from purified virus preparation	20
2.5	Isolation of total RNAs from plant leaf tissues	20
2.6	Separation and purification of satellite and viral RNAs	21
2.7	In vitro transcription of CMV satellite RNA	21
2.8	Isolation of viral coat proteins	23
2.9	In vitro reassembly	24
2.10	Electrophoresis	24
2.11	cDNA probe preparation	25
2.12	Dot blot, Northern blot, and RNA-cDNA hybridization	26
2.13	³⁵ S labelling of TCMV coat protein	27
2.14	Measurement of radioactivity	27
2.15	Electron microscopy	27
2.16	Sedimentation analysis	27
2.17	Spectrophotometry	28
2.18	Densitometry	28
2.19	Aphid transmission	28
2.20	Cross absorption of antiserum to VTAV with TCMV	29
Chapter 3	In vitro Reassembly of Viral Particles	30
Introd	luction	30
Results and discussion		30
1.	Preparation of viral coat proteins	30
1.1	LiCl-mediated dissociation of virus particles	30
1.2	LiCl concentrations essential for reassembly	30
1.3	Characteristics of viral coat protein preparations	31
2.	Preparation of viral RNAs	31
3.	Viral particle reassembly	31
3.1	Homologous reassembly	31
3.2	Heterologous reassembly	32
4.	Physico-chemical properties of the reassembled viral particles	32
4.1	Sedimentation properties in sucrose density gradient centrifugation	32
4.2	Infectivity and identities of protein and RNA of	
	reassembled viral particles	32

4.3	UV absorption spectrum	34
5.	Serological identity	35
Conc	lusion	35
Chapter 4	In vitro Encapsidation of CMV RNA Species	36
Intro	luction	36
Resu	Its and discussion	36
1.	Preparation of TCMV RNA species and TCMV coat protein	36
2.	Properties of assembled particles with different RNA contents	36
2.1	Properties of particles encapsidating RNA 1 or 2	36
2.2	Properties of particles encapsidating RNA 3	37
2.3	Properties of particles encapsidating RNA 4	37
2.4	Properties of particles encapsidating RNAs 3 and 4	38
Conc	lusion	38
Chapter 5	In vitro non specific encapsidation of nucleic acids by	
•	cucumovirus coat proteins	40
Intro	duction	40
Resu	lts and discussion	40
1.	Encapsidation of host plant total RNAs	40
2.	Encapsidation of yeast transfer RNA	41
3.	Encapsidation of linear and circular RNA molecules	41
4.	Encapsidation of polynucleotides	42
5.	Encapsidation of maize rough dwarf virus RNA	42
6.	Encapsidation of DNA	42
7.	Minimum and maximum length of nucleotide for encapsidation	42
8.	Competitive encapsidation between VTAV and TMV RNA	43
9.	Reassembly in presence of heparin	44
Con	clusion	45
Chapter 6	Construction of hybrid capsids containing coat protein	
	subunits of both VTAV and TCMV in vitro	46
Intro	duction	46

iii

	Resul	ts and discussion	46
	1.	Strategy	46
	2.	In vitro reassembly	46
	3.	Gel immunodiffusion tests and autoradiography	47
	Conc	lusion	47
Cha	pter 7	Transmission of Reassembled Viral Particles by Myzus persicae	48
	Introd	luction	48
	Resul	its and discussion	48
	1.	Some characteristics of the viruses used	48
	2.	Establishment of a colony of M. persicae	48
	3.	Enhancement of the rate of aphid transmission of VTAV	49
	4.	Aphid transmission of reassembled virus particles following	
		acquisition through membranes	51
	Conc	lusion	53
Cha	pter 8	Comparative Studies on the Encapsidation of CMV Satellite RNA	
		with VTAV and TCMV Coat Proteins	54
	Intro	duction	54
	Resu	lts and discussion	54
	1.	In vivo replication and encapsidation of satellite RNA	54
	2.	Encapsidation of ³² P-labelled satRNA transcripts in vitro	55
	2.1	The transcripts	55
	2.2	Encapsidation of satRNA transcripts with VTAV	
		and TCMV coat proteins	55
	2.3	Encapsidation of the satRNA transcripts in the presence of VTAV	
		or TCMV genomic RNAs	56
	3.	Encapsidation of native satellite RNA	57
	3.1	Encapsidation by VTAV coat protein	58
2	3.2	Encapsidation by TCMV coat protein	58
	Conc	elusion	59

Chapter 9	Transcapsidation and Aphid Transmission of VTMoV and Its Satellite RNA from Source Plants Co-infected with VTAV or TCMV	60
Introd	uction	60
Result	ts and discussion	60
1.	Co-infection of N. clevelandii with VTMoV and VTAV or TCMV	60
2.	Transmission of VTMoV by M. persicae	61
3.	Transmission of satellite RNA of VTMoV by M. persicae	61
Concl	usion	61
Chapter 10	O General Discussion	64
1.	The reassembly method	64
2.	Possible types of particle in cucumovirus particle population	66
3.	Characterisation of cucumovirus encapsidation in vitro	67
4.	Hybrid capsids: biologically significant?	70
5.	Relationship between cucumovirus coat protein and	
	aphid transmissibility	72
6.	Encapsidation of CMV satellite RNA	73
7	In vivo transcapsidation: differences between genomic	
	and satellite RNAs	74
8.	Some general considerations in using viral coat protein genes	
	in transgenic plants	75
9.	Potential of in vitro transcapsidation	75
10.	Conclusion	77
Appendix I		79
Appendix II		82
References		83

Summary

An improved method with high efficiency for reassembly of both CMV and TAV was developed and physico-chemical, serological, and biological analyses showed that the reassembled particles were indistinguishable from the native viruses.

In vitro reassembly of CMV (T strain, TCMV) particles with separated CMV RNA species demonstrated that four types of particles encapsidating different RNA content were indistinguishable both in morphology and sedimentation rate in sucrose density gradients from native TCMV. These particles encapsidated: 1) one molecule of RNA 1; 2) one molecule of RNA 2; 3) one molecule each of RNAs 3 and 4; and 4) 3-4 molecules of RNA 4, respectively.

When heterologous virus particles were assembled with coat protein from the V strain of TAV (VTAV) or M strain of CMV (MCMV), all particles were cucumovirus-like, irrespective of RNAs from tobacco mosaic virus (TMV), velvet tobacco mottle virus (VTMoV), galinsoga mosaic virus (GMV), MCMV and VTAV. They were all infectious and able to induce symptoms characteristic of the encapsidated viral RNAs. The assembled particles with VTAV coat and TMV RNA sedimented faster than VTAV in sucrose density gradient.

Coat proteins of VTAV and TCMV encapsidated *in vitro* a range of single-stranded RNAs or DNAs, which were either linear or circular. The minimum length required for encapsidation was about 35 but not 20 nucleotides and the maximum length was possibly less than 7200 nucleotides. Double-stranded RNA and DNA were not encapsidated. The heterologously assembled particles retained the size of 28-30 nm in diameter. VTAV coat protein preferred homologous VTAV RNA to heterologous TMV RNA in competitive assembly.

Particles with mixed capsid were assembled when coat proteins of VTAV and TCMV were mixed and assembled with VTAV RNA. These particles reacted with antisera to VTAV and TCMV.

In experiments to investigate the encapsidation of satellite RNA in cucumovirus particles, native B1 satellite RNA (B1 satRNA) of CMV was encapsidated by either VTAV or TCMV coat proteins *in vitro*. The assembled particles were cucumovirus-like and had the same sedimentation rate as native TCMV. Assembly of ³²P-labelled satellite transcripts in the presence of viral genomic RNAs of VTAV with VTAV protein showed that satRNA was co-

encapsidated with the viral genomic RNA. The coat protein of TCMV was better than that of VTAV in encapsidating satRNA into cucumovirus-like particles.

The aphid transmissibility of VTAV and MCMV was shown to be determined solely by the properties of their coat proteins. The non aphid-transmissible viruses, TMV and MCMV were readily transmitted by the aphid *Myzus persicae* when their RNAs were encapsidated by coat protein from the aphid-transmissible VTAV. Conversely, aphids could not transmit infection with particles reassembled from coat protein of the non aphid-transmissible MCMV, and RNAs from VTAV and TMV.

In an experiment done to determine whether the non aphid-transmissible VTMoV could be transmitted by aphids from plants co-infected with VTMoV and VTAV, a low rate of transmission was observed. However, no transmission was found in three other subsequent experiments conducted. On the other hand, satellite RNA of VTMoV was transmitted by aphids in a relatively higher rate when the plants co-infected with VTAV and VTMoV plus its satellite RNA were used as virus sources.